SATURDAY

Ruale 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Building Hire and Leasing Limited 00687831
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 5647 of 2012
{full name of court)
(a} Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and Stephen Powell Gordon Johnston
address(es) of hijs Recovery hjs Recovery
administrator(s) 12/14 Carlton Place 12/14 Carlton Place
Southampton Southampton
S0O15 2EA S015 2EA
administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
From To
(b) Insert date (b) 22 August 2012 A {b) 21 February 2013
Cf N \7
Joint / Administrator(s) ™ \
Dated ]01 3 . 2’0 \3

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

will be visible to searchers of the
a1l lal La i dat b

Stephen Powell
hjs Recovery
1214 Carlton Place

Southampton
S0O15 2EA

023 8023 4222
DX Number DX Exchange

AT -

23]03!2013 I
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Joint Administrators’
Progress Report

For the period
22 August 2012 to 21
February 2013

Building Hire and Leasing
Limited

- In Administration




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Statutory Information

2 Progress of the Admnistration
3 Assets stil to be realised

4 Investigations

5 Pre-administration Costs

6 Administrators’ Remuneration

7 Administrators’ Expenses

8 Estimated outcome for creditors

9 Ending the Administration
10 Creditors’ Rights

11 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Pay'ments Account from 22 August 2012 to 21 February 2013
Time Analysis for the penod 22 August 2012 to 21 February 2013

C Additionat information in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

Statutory information

l, together with my colleague Gordon Johnston, was appointed as Joint Administrator of the
Company on 22 August 2012 The Administration Order was made in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

This Admimistration is being handled by HJS Recovery at 12-14 Carlton Place, Southampton
5015 2EA The Administration 1s registered in the High Court of Justice, reference number
5647 of 2012

The trading address of the Company 1s Bond Avenue, Bletchley, Milton Keynes, MK1 1JJ

The business trades under the name Terrapmn

The registered office of the Company 1s C/o HJS Recovery, 12-14 Carlton Place,
Southampton, Hampshire SO15 2EA and its registered number 1s 00687831

Progress of the Administration

Attached at Appendix A 1s my Receipts and Payments Account for the period from 22 August
2012 to 21 February 2013 The bank interest received relates to a cheque which was banked

into the account which was subsequently stopped
Thus progress report should be read in conjunction with my proposals dated 11 October 2012

Plant and Machinery, Vehicles, Stock, Rental Fleet, Rental Income and Intangible

Assets

The Company's assets such as plant and machinery, stock, hire fleet and client rental

contracts appeared to have been transferred out of the business prior to the Administration

In mid-September the Administrators recerved a copy of sale agreement apparently made
between the Company and Dale Acquisitions Limited dated 25 November 2011 In addition to
the Asset Purchase Agreement ¢contracts relating to the transfer of the Company's IP and
Goodwill to Dale Acquisitions Limited were also produced As previously disclosed, these
documents were not provided o the Administrators, or the court making the Admirustration

Order before the Company went into Administration




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

25

26

27

28

29

210

31

32

33

34

The Administrators have reviewed this transaction and have instructed solicitors, Coffin Mew
LLP, to communicate with the solicitor acting for Dale Acquisitions Limited The matter

remains on-going

The Administrators have been contacted by a number of clients who rent Terrapin units itis

anticipated that there may be recovenes in this regard
Book Debts and Retentions

As previously advised, prior to theirr appointment the Joint Administrators engaged Leslhe
Keats a specialist firm of Quantity Surveyors working within the insolvency arena to review a
number of the files provided by the Company to assess whether any net recovery after costs

will be possible

In coliaboration with the Administrators, Owen Lewington of Leslie Keats (QS) has reviewed
files relating to the Company's book debts and retentions both provided by the Company and
collected from the Company's premises following their appointment Unfortunately, in some

cases the collection process has been hampered by incomplete or poor records

During the period, Mr Lewington and the Administrators have been in communication with the

retention debtors

The level of recavery in this regard 1s likely to be significantly lower than oniginally anticipated

due to counter claims and disputes

Assets still to be realised

Creditors will recall that the Company 1ssued a claim against Kier Construction Limited (KC)
with a book value of £635,535 which was valued by the QS at £230,000 assuming a trading

administration

A significant amount of the Company’s claim against KC in respect of compensation and

delays were rejected by the adjudicator and cannot be resubmitted for adjudication

Whilst this decision can be taken to appeal, for the sake of prudence it has been assumed

that these rejected claims will not be appealed

The Company 1ssued an invoice n the sum of £209,581 including VAT to Kier Construction
Limited representing part of this claim which was subject to a successful adjudication prior to

the Administration




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

35

36

37

38

39

310

31

312

41

42

43

Following communication with KC the debtor has disputed liability and requests for a meeting
have been unsuccessful Mr Lewington has advised that the matter cannot be progressed

without legal intervention

In the absence of resources, the balance of the claim In the sum of £170,000 against KC

which would be subject to a further adjudication has not been progressed

At appointment a debt existed due from Goldington College in the sum of £21,060
Communication has been on-going, the debtor has advised of defects and the likely level of

recovery will only be known once the maintenance period expires

In addition, it was anticipated that there was a conlract requirement in relation to works for
Sisk However, no response has been received from the debtor and the contracts records are

poor Accordingly, whilst the account has not been written off, no recovery 1s anticipated
Furthermore, a response I1s expected shortly from Guernsey Prison

Followtng a review of records and contact from 3" parties discussions are on-going with other
debtors However it 1s unclear at this time if there will be any net recovery following the

correction of defects

Following the Administrators’ initial investigations into the Company's affairs and review of the
Company's records retrieved from the premises, a number of areas have been identfied

where it 1s anticipated that recoveries may be possible

It s the Administrators’ view that these claims will be better pursued by a liquidator as per

paragraph 4

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &

Skills (B1S) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigattons may be

appropnate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
inttial meetng (where held) or as a response to my request to complete an investigation

questionnaire

My investigations revealed the following 1ssues namely transfer of assets at undervalue,

preference payments and trading whilst insofvent




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

44 As a consequence, solicitors were instructed to advise of the ltkelihcod of recovery These
matters are still on-going but as per the attached Receipts and Payments Account there are
currently insufficient resources to fund an investigation or take steps o place the Company

into Compulsory Liguidation to pursue these claims

45 The three largest unsecured creditors were approached to provide funding but this was
unsuccessful
46 As per Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (SIP2) we are obliged to provide information to

credifors to enable them to consider whether they wish to fund an investigation, the cutcome
of which could potentially result in further recoveries and by extension, potential dwidends to
creditors

47 | am requesting that creditors consider funding the iniial costs of pursuing this action
anticipated to be in the regron of £5,000 | should be grateful if creditors would contact me to

confirm whether, without commitment as to amount, they are willing to support my request

5 Pre-administration Costs
51 On 31 October 2012 the following amounts in respect of pre-administration costs were
approved

v : i
RO o oU U P Wiics

E e | EEmES ]
i I£] ‘i : fnadel by :
[ et . R . - . . et

HJS Recovery Dealing with director, £14,910 £5,000 plus | Terrapin Hire £9.910
LLP reviewtng company's VAT Limited

financial position,
llaising with solicitors
and creditors and
drafung of two reports
to court in relation to
admimstration

apphcation
HJS Recovery Staff Travel £114 02 Nil Nia £114 02
LLP disbursements —

Mileage
Leshe Keats Rewview of information £800 Nl N/a £800

prowided by the
company and letter to
propased
Admimistrators giving
valuation of retentions

and clams
Coffin Mew LLP Adwvice to company £34 320 £10,000 plus { Terrapin Hire £24 320
including matters VAT Limited

ansing in the course of
the administration
application, dealing
Creditors,




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

6 1

62

63

64

Coffin Mew LLP Disbursements —
Counsels’ Fees In
respect of attendance
at court and general

advice

£4,700 Nl N/a

£4,700

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by

reference to the time properly spent by them and therr staff in managing the Administration

Our time costs for the period from 22 August 2012 to 21 February 2013 are £56,222 08 This
represents 322 56 at an average rate of £174 30 per hour Attached as Appendix B is a Time

Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period

in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me and my staff in

managing the Administration | have received no funds in respect of these costs

I have mcurred and paid Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements as follows

Category Brief description of Total amount | Amount Paid Who by
Charged by services provided charged (E) | (£)
AUA Insolvency Category 1 Bond Fee 480 00 480 00 HJS Recovery
Risk Services Ltd
Legal and Publi¢ Category 1 Statutory Advertising 507 00 507 00 HJS Recovery
Notices
HJS Recovery Category 2 Travel Disbursements 568 00 569 00 HJS Recovery

The following activities have been undertaken

Administration and Planning

« Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices,

* Notification of the appointment to creditors, members, employees and other interested

parties,

e Setting up case files, reviewing available information to determine appropriate strategy,

s Setting up and mamtaning bank accounts,

« Drafting of Joint Adminustrators’ proposals and progress reports

Investigations

Under Insolvency legisiation the Joint Adrmiristrators have a duty to consider and report to

the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills on the conduct of those persons who




65

71

were a director or a shadow director in the three years prior to the administration
In order to comply with this requirement the time spent in this category relates to

* Recovery and schedule of the company's books and statutory records,
+ Investigating any matters brought to the Joint Administrators’ attention by creditors,
+«  Meetings with creditors,

» Review of records and investigating ancedental transactions
Realisation of Assets

Please refer to section 2 and 3 of this report In addition, time spent dealing with retention of

title claims and matters relating to the premises
Creditors
The tme spent i dealing with creditors includes the following matters

+ Recording and mamntaining the list of creditors,
+ [Dealing with ex- employee related matters,

+ Recording creditor claims,

+ Reporting to creditors,

» Dealing with individual creditor queries,

» Reviewing and evaluating creditor claims and providing responses
Tax Reviews
A review of the Company's tax position to identify any potential assets

Staff of different levels were involved in the above activities depending upon the experience

required

Attached as Appendix C 1s additional information in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Administrators’ Expenses

The following expenses have been incurred since my appointment as Joint Admimistrator




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

81

82

83

84

85

86

Suppher/ Nafﬁ?e of expensie incurred Amount Paid to Amount
Service Provider N incurred date | outstanding
' to date £
£ £
Asset Recovery & Valuation & sale of the Company’s assets 2,800 00 Nil 2,800 00
Insolvency LLP and recovery of books and records
Leshe Keats Rewview of the Company's debltors and 6,405 65 Nif 6,405 65

retenbions and assistance and adwvice In
connection with these debts and
communication with debtors

Coffin Mew LLP General legal advice regarding premises 12,843 35 Nil 12,843 35
corraspondence with solicitor acting for Dale
Acquisitions Ltd, advice regarding
ancedental transactions, retention of title

JLT Insurance 289 38 Nil 289 38

Estimated outcome for creditors

Secured Creditors

Investec Asset Finance Ple (Investec) holds a fixed charge dated 10 March 2010 Under the
charge the Company assigned receivables due to it under a hire contract The outstanding

rental due at the date of appointment is estimated to be £128,382

Currently the end user makes payments under the original hire contract directly to Investec

following assignment of the rental stream

it 1s likely that following the assignment of the recevables due to investec under therr charge
dated 10 March 2012 the liability due to the charge holder will be mitigated

No claim has been received from this creditor

Preferential Creditors

It 1s the Admimistrators’ belief that there are no preferential credilors or unsecured employee
claims following therr transfer along with the business to another entity prior to the
Administration Claims have been recewved from some former employees which have been

forwarded to the Redundancy Payments Office for their consideration
Unsecured Creditors

| have recewved claims totalling £2,250,310 from 112 creditors | have yet to receive claims
from 48 creditors (excluding employees) whose debts total £724,496 as per the Directors’

statement of affairs




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

87

91

g2

10

101

102

it 1s unclear at this time whether on-going activitties will result in recoveries which may enable

a distnibution to creditors in this matter

Ending the Administration

The purpose of the Administration cannot be achieved and as per the Administrators’
proposals it 1s our intention to convert the Adrmnistration to a Liguidation to continue

Investigations and realise assets for the benefit of creditors

The Administrators will be discharged from hability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon therr appomtment as Administrators ceasing to
have effect

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Administrators provide further information about therr remuneration or expenses (other

than pre-admiristration costs) which have been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the crrcumstances, the basis fixed for the
Administrators' remuneration is inappropnate and/or the remuneration charged or the

expenses incurred by the Administrators, as set ocut in this progress report, are excessive

Next report

The Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Admiristration or earher If the Administration has been finalised or

they wish to extend it

For and on behalf of
Building Hire and Leasing Limited

\ 19 March 2013

Stephen PoweltFCCA MABRP
Joint Administrator




APPENDIX A

Building Hire and Leasing Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Ahstract Of Receipts And Payments
To 21 February 2013

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Bank Interest Gross 012
012
PAYMENTS
000
Balances in Hand 012
012

Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 19 March 2013 12 44




Building Hire and Leasing Limited (in Administration)

Time Analysis for the period from 22 August 2012 to 21 February 2013

SIP9 Category

APPENDIX B

Adminmistration and planning 2850 000 3400 66 40 12890 |[£21,216 25[ £164 59
Investigations 850 000 36 45 725 5220 |£1002250|£19200
Realisation of assets 1300 000 2365 116 3781 £8 77875 | £23218
Creditors 1100 0Q0 5123 4042 10265 |£16088 33| £15673
Tax Reviews ¢ 00 000 000 100 100 E116256 | E11625
TOTALS 6100 000 145 33 1623 32256 |£56,222 08| £174 30
Current Chargeout Rates £350 £200-£275 £150-£175 £50-£125 £50-£125




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - in Administration

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 APPENDIX C

11

12

Policy

Detailed below is hjs Recovery's policy In relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. dishursements

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Admunistrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team wil! depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment The charge out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff and

their expernence level
We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on

a regular basis

EE I T :

v

' Name of Professional Advisor ™ Basis of Eegé‘Arréﬁgm“’emwén(t
Coffin Mew LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Leslie Keats (QS adwice re retentions and claims) Hourly rate and disbursements

Asset Recovery and Insolvency LLP (valuation and

disposal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements




Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Administration

13

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with

them

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
thal may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, mvoiced trave! and external pnnting, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection

with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appomtment in question but are not payments which are made to an
mndependent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reascnable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

It 1s the current policy of HJS Recovery not to charge any category 2 disbursements other

than mileage as above

Charge-out Rates

A schedule of our charge-out rates for this assignment effective from 1 May 2011 1s detailled

below
£
+ Insolvency Practitioners 350
+  Senior Managers & Managers 200 - 275
* Supervisors 50 -175
»  Administrators and Support Staff 50-125

Specialist departments within HJS accountants, such as Tax, VAT and Pensions, do
sometmes charge a small number of hours to an assignment, should the insolvency Partners
require their expert advice Therr rates do vary, however, the figures given below provide an

mdication of the rates charged per hour



Building Hire and Leasing Limited - In Admimistration

£
¢+  Directors 116-175
«  Senior Managers & Managers 82-120
s  Supervisors 42 -70
¢  Administrators and Support Staff 20 - 40

Please note that we reserve the nght to amend these rates from time to time dunng the
course of the assignment, however any matenial amendments to these rates will be advised to
creditors 1n the next statutory report




